

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/1/2019 4:23 PM  
NO. 53289-1-II

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRIAN GREEN, Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Defendant/Appellant

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
DANIEL R. HAMILTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Suite 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7746

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. AFTER KILLINGS, LEGISLATURE PROTECTS LAW ENFORCEMENT WORKERS' PHOTOGRAPHS AND BIRTHDATES.....	3
B. PRIOR INMATE TARGETS HIS CORRECTIONAL WORKERS WITH PRA REQUEST.....	7
C. PRIOR INMATE SUES PIERCE COUNTY TO OBTAIN PROTECTED LAW ENFORCEMENT WORKER RECORDS .....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
B. RCW 42.56.250(8) PROTECTS PHOTOGRAPHS AND BIRTH DATE DATA OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCY WORKERS .....	16
1. The "News Media" Exception to RCW 42.56.250(8)'s Categorical Protection Is Limited to Three Narrow Categories .....	17
2. Plaintiff Failed to Meet His Burden of Proving a "News Media" "Entity" Requested Disclosure of the Protected Employees' Records.....	19
a. Plaintiff Did Not Meet His Burden to Show That Social Media Account "Libertys Champion" Was "News Media".....	20

1) No Factual or Legal Basis Exists for Finding YouTube Account Is a "News Media" "Entity" Under Shield Law .....	21
2) No Legislative Purpose, Policy or History Supports Finding YouTube Account Is a "News Media" "Entity" .....	25
b. Plaintiff Also Did Not Meet His Burden to Show He Himself Was a "News Media" "Entity" Under RCW 5.68.010(5)(a) or (5)(b).....	34
1) Plaintiff Was Not Himself a "News Media" "Entity" as Defined in RCW 5.68.010(5)(a) .....	38
2) Plaintiff Also Was Not Himself a "News Media" "Entity" as Defined by RCW 5.68.010(5)(b) .....	42
C. DENIAL OF DISCOVERY WAS REVERSABLE ERROR .....	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	49
APPENDIX.....	APP 1-4

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 395, 325 P.3d (2014).....	25
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 519–20, 91 P.3d (2004).....	25
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. State Attorney Gen.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 145, 154, 199 P.3d (2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d (2010).....	15
<i>BLAW v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 740, 218 P.3d (2009) .....	34
<i>Brand v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 665, 989 P.2d (1999).....	49
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d (2007).....	17, 29
<i>Burt v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 837, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	32
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d, P.3d (2006).....	18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn.App. 883, 890, 250 P.2d (2011).....	44
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General's Office</i> , 133 Wn.App. 767, 777, 138 P.3d (2006).....	49
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 788, 845 P.2d (1993) .....	15
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 221, 173 P.3d (2007).....	27
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equip., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 916, 938, 15 P.3d (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> 144 Wn.2d (2001).....	34

<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548, 564, 96 S.Ct. 2295 49 L.Ed.2d (1976).....	31
<i>Foothills Dev. Co. v. Clark Cy. Bd. Of Cy. Comm'rs</i> , 46 Wn.App. 369, 377, 730 P.2d (1986).....	33
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 174 Wn.2d 244, 251, 274 P.3d 346 (2012).....	16
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , 158 Wn.App. 661, 673, 242 P.3d (2010).....	34
<i>Gipson v. Snohomish Cy</i> , No. 96164-6, 2019 WL 5076603, *4, 9 (Wash. Oct. 10, 2019).....	16, 34, 35
<i>Green v. Lewis County</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 1048 (2018).....	44
<i>Greenhalgh v. Department of Corrections</i> , 170 Wn.App. 137, 282 P.3d (2012).....	46
<i>Greenwood v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 13 Wn.App. 624, 628, 536 P.2d (1975).....	42
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 716, 31 P.3d (2001) .....	19
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 439, 448, 90 P.3d 26, 30 (2004).....	27, 39
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. (1978).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Wegner v. Tesche</i> , 157 Wn.App. 554, 564, 237 P.3d (2010).....	25
<i>In re Fitch, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>In re Guardianship of Knutson</i> , 160 Wn.App., 854, 867 n. 13, 250 P.3d (2011).....	29
<i>In re Madden</i> , 151 F.3d (3d Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 807-08, 854 P.2d (1993).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of McLean</i> , 32 Wn.2d 301, 316, 937 P.2d (1997).....	28

<i>In re Marriage of Tahat</i> , 182 Wn.App. 655, 671, 334 P.3d (2014) .....	28, 29, 30, 39
<i>In re Napp Technologies, Inc. Litigation</i> , 768 A.2d (N.J. Super. 2000) .....	43
<i>Jevne v. Pass, LLC</i> , 3 Wash.App.2d 561, 567-68, 416 P.3d (2018) .....	21
<i>Kain v. Grant County</i> , 47 Wn.App. 153, 734 P.2d 514 (1987) .....	33
<i>Kelleher v. Ephrata School Dist. No. 165</i> , 56 Wn.2d 866, 355 P.2d (1960) .....	31
<i>Koenig v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 221, 233, 211 P.3d (2009) .....	35, 37
<i>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC</i> , _ Wn.App. _, 448 P.3d (2019) .....	40
<i>Lowy v. PeaceHealth</i> , 174 Wn.2d 769, 787, 280 P.3d (2012) .....	23, 24, 48
<i>National Woodwork Mfrs. Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612, 640, 87 S.Ct. 1250 18 L. Ed.2d (1967) .....	32
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Co. Spokane Co.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 716-718, 261 P.3d (2001) .....	44
<i>Nolan v. Snohomish Co.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 876, 883, 802 P.2d (1990) .....	33
<i>Oak Harbor Sch. Dist. v. Oak Harbor Educ. Ass'n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 497 (1976) .....	31
<i>Oliver v. Harbor-view Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 559, 567-68, 618 P.2d (1980) .....	19
<i>Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney's Association, et al. v. Brian Green, et al.</i> , Pierce Cy Cause # 19-2-11698-1 .....	13, 44
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S.Ct. 720, 154 L.Ed.2d (2003) .....	19

<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 456, 463, 886 P.2d (1994) .....	23, 25
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d, 884 P.2d (1994).....	15
<i>PUD 1 v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 110 Wn.2d 114, 120, 750 P.2d (1988).....	26
quoting <i>In re Recall of Pearsall–Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 767, 10 P.3d (2000).....	42
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 192 Wn. App. 773, 368 P.3d (2016).....	15, 19
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , 177 Wn.2d 41 7, 428, 327 P.3d (2013).....	15, 19
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contrs.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d (2002).....	11
<i>Roth v. Drainage Imp. Dist. No. 5 of Clark Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 586, 590, 392 P.2d (1964).....	32
<i>Roy v. Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 353, 358-59, 951 P.2d (1998) .....	26
<i>Roza Irrig. Dist. v. State</i> , 80 Wn.2d 633, 637-38, 497 P.2d (1972).....	26
<i>Schroeder v. Meridian Imp. Club</i> , 36 Wn.2d 925, 930, 221 P.2d (1950).....	22, 24
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384, 394-395, 71 S.Ct. 745, 95 L.Ed. (1951).....	32
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d, P.3d (2001) .....	18
<i>Segaline v. State, Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 470, 238 P.3d (2010).....	40
<i>Seiu Healthcare 775NW v. State, Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn.App. 377, 405, 377 P.3d (2016) .....	47, 48
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 811, 123 P.3d (2005).....	23

<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn.App. 7, 13–14, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	35
<i>Snohomish Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for Snohomish Cty.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 73, 79–80, 87 P.3d (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 Wn.2d 70, 117 P.3d (2005).....	34
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn.App. 132, 136-37, 96 P.3d (2004).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Barnett</i> , 79 Wn.2d 578, 584, 488 P.2d (1971).....	42
<i>State v. Burden</i> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 376, 841 P.2d (1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 157 Wn. 2d, P.3d (2006) .....	18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d, P.2d (1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 267, 277, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) .....	28
<i>State v. Kuhn</i> , 74 Wn. App. 787, 790, 875 P.2d (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 700, 708-09, 790 P.2d (1990) .....	26
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n. Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 279, 501 P.2d (1972).....	29
<i>State v. Roadhs</i> , 71 Wn. 2d 705, 708, 430 P.2d (1967) .....	28, 30, 39
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 624, 106 P.3d (2005) .....	42
<i>State v. Sunich</i> , 76 Wn. App. 202, 884 P.2d (1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 602, 80 P.3d (2003) .....	25
<i>State v. Van Woerden</i> , 93 Wn.App., P.2d (1998) .....	17
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d, P.2d (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 645, 652, 529 P.2d (1974).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Pierce Cty. Prosecuting Attorney's Office</i> , 190 Wn. App. (2015) .....	35, 37

<i>Wash. State Leg. v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 327, 931 P.2d (1997).....	24
<i>Washington Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Washington State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 225, 404 P.3d 111 (2017), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 2019 WL 5444797 (Wash. Oct. 24, 2019).....	4, 5, 17, 47
<i>Wood v. Lowe</i> , 102 Wn. App. 872, 878, 10 P.3d 494 (2000) .....	20

**Statutes**

RCW 5.68.010(5).....	passim
RCW 19.80.005(4).....	46
RCW 19.80.010 .....	46
RCW 19.80.040 .....	46
RCW 42.56.520 .....	15
RCW 42.56.030 .....	15
RCW 42.56.060 .....	20
RCW 42.56.070 (1).....	16, 45, 47, 48
RCW 42.56.080(2).....	20, 23
RCW 42.56.100 .....	34
RCW 42.56.250(8).....	passim
RCW 42.56.540 .....	32
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	15, 45, 46
RCW 42.56.565 (2009).....	4, 13

## Other Authorities

2 Horack, Sutherland's Statutory Construction § 4908 (3d ed. 1943) .....	28
"Average number of social media accounts per internet user from 2013 to 2018," <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/788084/number-of-social-media-accounts/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/788084/number-of-social-media-accounts/</a> . .....	9
Black's Law Dictionary.....	passim
Columbia Journalism Review, "A New Shields Law in Washington State," 5/4/2007, <a href="https://archives.cjr.org/behind_the_news/a_new_shield_law_in_washington.php">https://archives.cjr.org/behind_the_news/a_new_shield_law_in_washington.php</a> .....	31, 40
Levit and Rosch, The Cybersleuth's Guide to the Internet: Internet For Lawyers (2017) .....	5
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary .....	23
"Percentage of U.S. population with a social media profile from 2008 to 2019," <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/273476/percentage-of-us-population-with-a-social-network-profile/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/273476/percentage-of-us-population-with-a-social-network-profile/</a> .....	9, 27, 38
Senate Bill Report, E2SHB 1317, 61st Legislature, 2010 Reg. Sess.....	5, 6
Singer, Singer, 2A Statutes and Statutory Construction, § 47.8 at 311-12 (7th ed. 2007).....	24, 29
Susan Walsh, "What Legal Protections Do Reporters Have?" <a href="http://www.knkx.org/post/unpacking-government-what-legal-protctions-do-reporters-have">www.knkx.org/post/unpacking-government-what-legal-protctions-do-reporters-have</a> (2017).....	41
The New Oxford American Dictionary, (3 <sup>rd</sup> Ed. 2010) .....	41
"Wash. State Dept. of Revenue Business Search website, <a href="https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#1">https://secure.dor.wa.gov/gteunauth/_/#1</a> (last accessed October 18, 2019) .....	46
Washington State Bar Ass'n, Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington's Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws § 5.3, at 5–31 (2006) .....	34
Webster's Dictionary .....	25

**Rules**

ER 201 ..... 13, 46  
RAP 18.9(A) ..... 13

**Regulations**

WAC 44-14-04003 ..... 32
